Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 28282828 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

operators Lx and Ly do not
commute
(C) The state has l = 1 with m = 0
(D) The state cannot be an
eigenstate of L2 operator
23. The wave function for identical
fermions is antisymmetric under
particle exchange. Which of the
following is a consequence of this
property ?
(A) Heisenberg’s uncertainty
principle
(B) Bohr correspondence principle
(C) Bose-Einstein condensation
(D) Pauli exclusion principle
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
24. A system is known to be in a state
described by the wave function
�(�, �) =

(C) 0·075°C
(D) –0·075°C
29. In a counting experiment to
determine the statistics obeyed by
the � particles emitted by a
radioactive substance, the number
of � particles counted in 50 seconds
time interval was repeatedly
measured 100 times. The statistical
ensemble in this case consists of the
following number of members :
(A) 50
(B) 100
(C) 5000
(D) 2
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
30. Consider a system of N linear
polyatomic molecules. Each molecule
consists of n atoms. At high

diffraction experiment :
(A) (110), (330)
(B) (111), (321)
(C) (100), (321)
(D) (111), (331)
35. NaI(Tl) scintillation detector is used
only for the detection of gamma
radiation because :
(A) it has large scattering cross-
section
(B) it has small Compton scattering
(C) it has small absorption cross-
section
(D) it has large absorption cross-
section
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
36. The output of a laser has a pulse
width of 30 ms and average output
power of 0.6 watt per pulse. If the

appear as output from :
(A) A 3-input NAND gate followed
by an inverter
(B) A 3-input XOR gate followed by
an inverter
(C) A 3-input NOR gate followed by
an inverter
(D) An inverter followed by 3-input
NOR gate
41. In the following circuit the current
through the load resistance is :
(A) 10 mA
(B) 1 mA
(C) 5 mA
(D) 0.5 mA
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
42. Merit of a solar cell or fill factor is
defined as :
(A) ImVm/IscVoc

(A) L = 1, S = 1/2, J = 3/2
(B) L = 1, S = 1/2, J = 1/2
(C) L = 1, S = 3/2, J = 1/2
(D) L = 0, S = 3/2, J = 3/2
49. The number of fundamental
vibrational modes of CO2 molecule
is :
(A) 4 : 2 Raman active and 2 IR
active
(B) 4 : 1 Raman active and 3 IR
active
(C) 3 : 1 Raman active and 2 IR
active
(D) 3 : 2 Raman active and 1 IR
active
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
50. Consider a nuclear F19. When it is
placed in a magnetic field of 1.0 tesla,
the resonance frequency (in units of

operating at 488 nm is
approximately :
(A) 10.23 × 1019
(B) 2.46 × 1018
(C) 10.23 × 1017
(D) 2.46 × 1015
56. The “Normal” and “Anomalous”
Zeeman effects are observed when
(here S' is the total spin angular
momentum due to the coupling of
individual spin angular momenta).
(A) S' = 0 and S' � 0, respectively
(B) S' = 0 and S' � 0, respectively
(C) S' � 0 and S' � 0, respectively
(D) S' � 0 and S' � 0, respectively
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
57. Metallic nickel crystallizes in fcc-
type structure with lattice
constant a. The interplanar

 is given by
0E( ) E B(cos cos cos );x y zk k a k a k a
�
� � � �
where E0, B and a are constants.
The effective mass of the electron
near the bottom of the band is :
(A) 2 2
2 / 3Ba�
(B) 2 2
/ 3Ba�
(C) 2 2
/ 2Ba�
(D) 2 2
/ Ba�
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
63. An elemental dielectric has a
dielectric constant   = 12 and it
contains 5 × 1018 atoms/m3. Its

69. A satisfactory quenching gas in G.M.
tube must have the following
property :
(A) Ionisation potential should be
equal to the main counting gas
in the tube
(B) Ionisation potential should be
higher than that of the main
counting gas in the tube
(C) It must have very narrow
ultraviolet absorption bands
(D) When in an excited state it
must prefer to dissociate rather
than to de-excite by the
emission of photon
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
70. State the following decay mode in
the category of allowed, forbidden
and Fermi or Gammow-Teller

(D) 10–23 sec, 10–18 sec, 10–10 sec
75. Parity non-conservation was
established in �-decay when it was
observed that from polarised Co60
nuclei :
(A) Electrons were emitted equally
in all directions
(B) More electrons were emitted in
direction opposite to that of
magnetic field
(C) Electrons were not emitted in
any direction
(D) More electrons were emitted
perpendicular to the direction of
magnetic field
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III
ROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORK
28282828
AUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/IIIAUG - 32315/III